Analyzed and established an internal focus framework, including implementing utilization of ThistleSea as a contractor to assist with current and future initiatives.
5.  Successfully hired seven (7) full-time employees, with two (2) current open full-time positions expected to be filled before the end of 2022 and one-hundred-sixty-nine (169) seasonal 
employees.
6.  Updated and maintained all COVID related protocols. Monitored COVID-19 symptoms/exposures in employees.
7.  Oversaw the Wellness program (PeopleOne Health) for all Township employees on Township insurance, with sixty-four (64) employees completing the program as of October 2022.